the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC), as applicable within
the European Union (EU). In accordance with the provisions of IAS 34, the scope of the report
has been reduced compared to the consolidated fi nancial statements at December 31, 2009.

Apart from the exception detailed in note 3, the same consolidation principles and accounting
policies as for the consolidated fi nancial statements of the fi nancial year 2009 have been applied
to this interim fi nancial report. These are presented in the Group notes to the annual report
2009 that can be downloaded from the company’s website (www.mlp-ag.com).

The interim fi nancial report has been drawn up in euros (€), the functional currency of
MLP AG. Unless otherwise specifi ed, all amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand euros
(€’000). Both single and cumulative fi gures are values with the smallest rounding diff erence.
As a result, diff erences to reported total amounts may arise when the individual values are
added up.

33  notes

All  fi gures in €’000

1st quarter 2009
adjusted

1st quarter 2009
as reported + / –

of which
error correction

of which business
acquisition (ppa)

Total revenue 125,499 125,499 – – –

Depreciation/amortisation and impairment – 4,559 – 4,390 – 168 – – 168

Other operating expenses – 42,714 – 42,654 – 61 – 61 –

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 3,200 3,429 – 229 – 61 – 168

Finance cost – 1,458 – 1,458 – – –

Earnings before tax (EBT) 1,742 1,971 – 229 – 61 – 168

Income taxes – 1,646 – 1,715 69 18 52

Earnings from continuing operations

after tax 96 255 – 160 – 43 – 117

Earnings from discontinued operations

after tax – 1,449 – 1,449 – – –

Net profi t (total) – 1,353 – 1,194 – 160 – 43 – 117

(3) Adjustments to the accounting policies

The accounting policies applied are the same as those used in the comparison period, with the
following exceptions:

In the fi nancial year 2009, MLP became aware of two cases which were recorded incorrectly in
the previous years. In one case a trailer commission and in the other an expense were allocated to
the wrong period of time. The errors are corrected retroactively in line with IAS 8. The eff ects of the
adjustment in 2008 on the earnings per share were less than € 0.01.

Furthermore, in the fourth quarter of 2009 MLP concluded the purchase price allocation